

No. 17-301

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ASHTON WHITAKER, BY HIS MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND,
MELISSA WHITAKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WILLIAM J.
BENNETT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES J. COOPER

Counsel of Record

DAVID H. THOMPSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Text and Legislative History of Title IX Make Clear that Congress Understood and Intended “Sex” To Refer to an Immutable Physiological Characteristic, Not an Individual’s Self-Reported “Understanding Of Their Own Gender.....	4
A. Text.....	5
B. History.....	10
II. The Panel’s Decision Creates Severe Practical Difficulties and Opportunities for Abuse.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	3
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 2017)	2, 3, 4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND REGULATIONS	
10 U.S.C. § 4320	7
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	8
19 U.S.C. § 1582	7
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1681(a).....	1, 5, 11
§ 1686	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	7, 8
36 U.S.C. § 220522(a)(9)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A).....	8

46 U.S.C. § 11301(b)(7)	8
H.R.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong., 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	13
S. REP. NO. 92-689 (1972).....	16, 17
H.R. REP. NO. 92-359 (1971)	17, 18
118 CONG. REC. (1972).....	13
117 CONG. REC. (1971).....	11, 15, 18
116 CONG. REC. (1970).....	14, 15
<i>Executive Session of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (Feb. 29, 1972).....</i>	<i>15, 16</i>
<i>Equal Rights for Men and Women: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong. (1971)</i>	<i>17</i>
<i>Equal Rights: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	<i>18, 19</i>
<i>The “Equal Rights” Amendment: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Amendments of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. (1970)</i>	<i>16, 19</i>
<i>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 91st Cong. (1970).....</i>	<i>12, 13</i>
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	2
OTHER	
THE AMERICAN COLLEGE DICTIONARY (1970).....	6
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (1976).....	6

Birch Bayh, <i>Personal Insights and Experiences Regarding the Passage of Title IX</i> , 55 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 463 (2007).....	11
Laura Bult, <i>Seattle Man Undresses in Women’s Locker Room at Local Pool To Test New Transgender Bathroom Rule</i> , N.Y. DAILY NEWS, Feb. 17, 2016, available at https://goo.gl/8pzi7b ...	21
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION, 2014 (2015), https://goo.gl/zmkdnF	22
RICHARD EKINS & DAVE KING, THE TRANSGENDER PHENOMENON (2006).....	9
PRINCIPLES OF TRANSGENDER MEDICINE & SURGERY (Randi Ettner et al. eds, 2d ed. 2016).....	10
Ramisha Farooq, <i>University of Toronto Alters Bathroom Policy After Two Reports of Voyeurism</i> , THE TORONTO STAR, Oct. 5, 2015, available at https://goo.gl/9Y49d3	21
Jeannie Suk Gersen, <i>The Transgender Bathroom Debate and the Looming Title IX Crisis</i> , THE NEW YORKER, May 24, 2016, available at https://goo.gl/FQRGqr	23
“Transgender,” Google Books Ngram Viewer, https://goo.gl/snSrqV	9
<i>Hopkins Hospital: A History of Sex Reassignment</i> , JOHNS HOPKINS NEWS-LETTER, May 1, 2014, https://goo.gl/jE2tQR	10

John Johnson, <i>Transsexualism: A Journey Across Lines of Gender</i> , L.A. TIMES, July 25, 1988, available at https://goo.gl/jECJ5E	10
<i>Man Wanted for Taking Photos Inside Target Changing Room</i> , FOX 4 NEWS, Sept. 7, 2016, https://goo.gl/Fgyr1e	22
Michael Norman, <i>Suburbs Are a Magnet to Many Homosexuals</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 11, 1986, available at https://goo.gl/ku77gA	10
6 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1989).....	9
9 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1961).....	6
Sam Pazzano, <i>Predator Who Claimed To Be Transgender Declared Dangerous Offender</i> , TORONTO SUN, Feb. 26, 2014, available at https://goo.gl/KUhOyl	21
THE RANDOM HOUSE COLLEGE DICTIONARY (rev. ed. 1973.)	6
Bradford Richardson, <i>Sexual-Abuse Victims Speak Out in Video Against Transgender Bathroom Laws</i> , THE WASHINGTON TIMES, May 9, 2016, available at https://goo.gl/CoL8hA ..	23
Stephan Rockefeller, <i>Transgender Woman Arrested for Voyeurism at Ammon Target</i> , EAST IDAHO NEWS, July 12, 2016, available at https://goo.gl/RDTbtT	22
<i>South Windsor Police Investigate Voyeurism at Local Target</i> , CBS CONNECTICUT, July 11, 2016, https://goo.gl/BdrP53	22

MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1993)	9
MERRIAM-WEBSTER, NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (9th ed. 1983).....	9
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTI- ONARY (1976)	6
